traditional foods and traditional pregnancy and postpartum 

practices even though Lagos is a sophisticated city.  The 

mothers and their infants visited the hospitals for primary 

nursing care, routine vaccines, etc. 

Lactating mothers who are Nigerians living in Lagos were 

eligible for this study.  One hundred and twelve (112) 

breastfeeding mothers ages 20-50 years and their infants, (0-

24 months) took part in the study. The selected sample was 

based on the following criteria. The mothers who had full-

term infants, and who volunteered, participated in the study.